RESOLUTION NO. 475

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES REGARDING THE SHERIFF'S HEROIN ADDICTION RECOVERY PROGRAM

Introduced: 11/13/17

By Public Safety Committee:

WHEREAS, The Albany County Sheriff has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with the NYS Division of Criminal Justice Services (DCJS) regarding the Albany County Sheriff's Heroin Addiction Recovery Program in the amount of \$25,000 for the period January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018, and

WHEREAS, The Sheriff indicated that this funding would be used to make available facility based treatment for opioid-addicted individuals at the Albany County Correctional Facility and community based clinics to provide post release treatment, and

WHEREAS, The Sheriff indicated that no County match is required, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with the NYS DCJS regarding the Albany County Sheriff's Heroin Addiction Recovery Program in the amount of \$25,000 for the period January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said application and agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote 11/13/17